

No. 19-1388

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JASON SMALL, PETITIONER

*v.*

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL	STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
G. EDWARD POWELL III	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	PAUL N. HAROLD
<i>Goodrich &amp; Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>	<i>Goodrich &amp; Rosati, PC</i>
<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>	<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>
<i>(650) 493-9300</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
JAMES A. SONNE	<i>(202) 973-8800</i>
<i>Stanford Law School</i>	<i>sjohnson@wsgr.com</i>
<i>Religious Liberty Clinic</i>	MAUREEN T. HOLLAND
<i>559 Nathan Abbott Way</i>	YVETTE KIRK
<i>Stanford, CA 94305</i>	<i>Holland &amp; Associates, PC</i>
<i>(650) 724-1900</i>	<i>1429 Madison Ave.</i>
	<i>Memphis, TN 38104</i>
	<i>(901) 278-8120</i>

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Small’s “undue hardship” argument was not forfeited. ....	3
II. Accommodating Small would not contravene any seniority system.....	5
III. MLGW’s other legal arguments only underscore the need for review. ....	7
IV. Stare decisis does not require adhering to <i>Hardison</i> .....	10
V. Review is urgent, and this case is an ideal vehicle to revisit <i>Hardison</i> . ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Retail Ventures, Inc.</i> , 325 F. App'x 440 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	10
<i>California Brewers Ass'n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	6
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	5
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) .....	8–9
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) .....	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	3–4
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(2) .....	7–9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(h) .....	5, 7
